Materials Science-Poland, 32(3), 2014, pp. 331-340
DOI: 10.2478/s13536-014-0210-4
Correlation between structural and electrical properties in
highly porous (Y,Sr)(Ti,Nb)O3−δ SOFC anodes
T. MIRUSZEWSKI∗, B. TRAWIŃSKI, M. GAŁKA, J. MORZY, B. BOCHENTYN, J. KARCZEWSKI,
P. GDANIEC, M. GAZDA, B. KUSZ
Department of Solid State Physics, Faculty of Applied Physics and Mathematics, Gdansk University of Technology,

in Fig. 1a. The results for Y,Nb co-doped samples
synthesized either in air or in hydrogen are shown
in Fig. 1b.
Main reflections in all patterns were indexed
within the strontium niobate perovskite structure.
In the diffraction patterns of the STN4-H20 sam-
ple the presence of other than SrTiO3-based phases
can be observed. The presence of these phases may
be caused by niobium and yttrium solubility limit
extension [22, 23]. The XRD results for YSTN7
Correlation between structural and electrical properties in highly porous (Y,Sr)(Ti,Nb)O3−δ . . . 335
Table 1. A list of samples with their synthesis procedures, properties and abbreviations. The accuracy ∆a*10−5 nm
of lattice parameter is shown in bracket.
Material Synthesis Porosity Sample Unit cell Conductivity at
composition conditions [%] symbol parameter [nm] 700 °C [S·cm−1]
SrTi0.99Nb0.01O3−δ hydrogen 19 STN1-H19 0.39045(2) 2.4
SrTi0.99Nb0.01O3−δ hydrogen, pore-former 50 STN1-HP50 0.39047(1) 0.1
SrTi0.98Nb0.02O3−δ hydrogen 22 STN2-H22 0.39058(3) 16.8
SrTi0.98Nb0.02O3−δ hydrogen, pore-former 54 STN2-HP54 0.39055(2) 0.3
SrTi0.96Nb0.04O3−δ hydrogen 20 STN4-H20 0.39043(4) 1.6
SrTi0.96Nb0.04O3−δ hydrogen, pore-former 43 STN4-HP43 0.39042(3) 0.2
SrTi0.94Nb0.06O3−δ hydrogen 24 STN6-H24 0.39051(3) 9.8
SrTi0.94Nb0.06O3−δ hydrogen, pore-former 45 STN6-HP45 0.39052(3) 0.9
Y0.07Sr0.93Ti0.98Nb0.02O3−δ Hydrogen 32 YSTN2-H32 0.39078(5) 5.2
Y0.07Sr0.93Ti0.98Nb0.02O3−δ hydrogen, pore-former 50 YSTN2-HP50 0.39077(6) 1.1
Y0.07Sr0.93Ti0.96Nb0.04O3−δ Hydrogen 14 YSTN4-H14 0.39075(1) 8.8
Y0.07Sr0.93Ti0.96Nb0.04O3−δ hydrogen, pore-former 55 YSTN4-HP55 0.39073(1) 0.1
Y0.07Sr0.93Ti0.93Nb0.07O3−δ Hydrogen 10 YSTN7-H10 0.39056(4) 11
Y0.07Sr0.93Ti0.93Nb0.07O3−δ hydrogen, pore-former 35 YSTN7-HP35 0.39065(5) 5.1
SrTi0.98Nb0.02O3−δ Air 22 STN2-A22 0.39063(4) 2.6
SrTi0.98Nb0.02O3−δ air, pore-former 37 STN2-AP37 0.39062(1) 1.4
Y0.07Sr0.93Ti0.93Nb0.07O3−δ Air 3 YSTN7-A3 0.39056(2) 110.0
Y0.07Sr0.93Ti0.93Nb0.07O3−δ air, pore-former 19 YSTN7-AP19 0.39054(2) 5.4
samples (Fig. 1b), synthesized in different condi-
tions indicate that the sample produced in hydrogen
is single phase. On the basis of the obtained data it
can be also seen, that the insulating Y2Ti2O7 phase,